

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

## Private and Special Laws

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

### 1953

546SALARY INCREASED OF JUDGE ELLSWORTH MUN. COURTCHAP. 53PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

### Chapter 52

#### AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Western Hancock Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1893, c. 613, § 20, amended. The 1st sentence of section 20 of chapter 613 of the private and special laws of 1893, as amended by chapter 117 of the private and special laws of 1951, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The judge of said court shall receive as compensation an annual salary of \$1,250 \$1,450, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Hancock together with actual expenses incurred by him in the trial of criminal cases in any town other than that in which said judge may reside; and in addition thereto said judge shall receive for every blank writ signed by him, 5c; for entry of each civil action, 50c; taxing costs and recording judgment, 25c; writ of execution or possession, 15c.'

Effective August 8, 1953.

### Chapter 53

#### AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Ellsworth Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1876; c. 298, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 298 of the private and special laws of 1876, as amended by section 1 of chapter 173 of the private and special laws of 1951, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

**'Sec. 1.** Salary of judge. The police court of the city of Ellsworth, in the county of Hancock, shall be hereafter styled the Ellsworth Municipal Court. The present judge of said court shall continue in office until the end of the term for which he was elected. The salary of the judge shall be  $\frac{1}{51,500}$  \$2,000 per year to be paid out of the county treasury of the county of Hancock in equal monthly payments on the 1st day of each month.'